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Overall Description
RAN1 thanks RAN2 for their LS on 2TA for multi-DCI multi-TRP and would like to provide the following answers. 
	Q1a:   For the 2TA operation, are there any restrictions on the association of serving cells and/or TRPs to the TAGs?  



Reply: 
Yes, given that TAGs can be configured across serving cells and TRPs in Rel-18, consistent configurations should be ensured. Specifically, RAN1 believes the following restrictions are needed:
· If two serving cells are each configured with two TAGs, the UE expects either the same two TAG IDs or non-overlapping TAG IDs. For example, if CC1 is configured with TAG0 and TAG1, CC2 may be configured with TAG0 and TAG1, or with TAG2 and TAG3 (subject to UE capability supportedNumberTAG), but not with TAG1 and TAG2. 
· When the two serving cells are configured with the same two TAGs, the first TRP (coresetPoolIndex value 0) corresponds to the same TAG in both serving cells, and the second TRP (coresetPoolIndex value 1) correspond to the other TAG in both serving cells.
· If a first serving cell is configured with two TAGs and a second serving cell is configured with only one of these two TAGs, the common TAG should correspond to the same TRP (same coresetPoolIndex value) in both serving cells. 

Q1b: NR currently supports up to 4 TAGs per cell group. Are the 4 TAGs enough or does RAN1 see a need to increase the number of TAGs per cell group?

Reply: 
4 TAGs are enough.
Q2: When the time-alignment timer associated with one of the TRPs of a serving cell expires, are certain UL or DL operation only impacted towards that TRP while they are not impacted towards the another TRP? If so, which UL or DL operation?

Reply: 
For PTAG, similar to legacy, the following UL or DL operations across all serving cells and all TRPs are impacted: HARQ buffers, PUCCH transmission, SRS transmission, configured downlink assignments and configured uplink grants, PUSCH resource for semi-persistent CSI reporting, all running timeAlignmentTimers.
For STAG: 
· Similar to legacy, the following UL or DL operations are only impacted across the serving cells and TRPs that are associated with the STAG: PUCCH transmission, SRS transmission, configured downlink assignments and configured uplink grants, PUSCH resource for semi-persistent CSI reporting.
· For HARQ buffers:
· If UE does not indicate supportRetx-Diff-CoresetPool-Multi-DCI-TRP-r16 (retransmissions from the other TRP is possible): UE does not flush HARQ buffers for a serving cell unless if timeAlignmentTimers for both TAGs in the serving cell are expired.
· If UE indicates supportRetx-Diff-CoresetPool-Multi-DCI-TRP-r16 (retransmissions from the other TRP is not possible): UE flushes HARQ buffers in the serving cells that contain the STAG.
Actions
To: RAN2
Action: RAN1 kindly asks RAN2 to take the above reply into account for further work.
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